

Kingdom of Cambodia Nation – Religion–King

No. NS/RKT/0204/097

Preah Reach Kret On

Revising the Article 10, 11, 14, 15 and 16 of the Royal Kret of Accreditation Committee of Cambodia

We,

Preah Karuna Preah Samdech Preah Borumnath Norodom Shamouni Samanak Phum Cheat Sasna

King of Kingdom of Cambodia

- Having seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia.
- Having seen Reach Kret N°NS/RKT/0704/124 July 15, 2004 regarding the establishment of the Royal government of Cambodia.
- Having seen Reach Kram N° 02/NS/94 July 20, 1994, promulgating the law on the organization and functioning of the council of ministers.
- Having seen Reach Kram N° 06/NS/94 dated 26
- Having seen Reach Kram N° NS/RKM/0196/01 of January 24, 1996 promulgating the law on the organization and functioning of the law on the establishment of MoEYS.
- Having seen Reach Kret N° NS/RKT/1297/91 of December 31, 1997 on the General statute of incorporation of public Administrative Establishment;
- Pursuant to the proposal of the Prime minister of the Royal Government of Cambodia.

HEREBY ORDERS

Article one:

The Article 10, 11, 14, 15 and 16 of the Royal Kret of Accreditation Committee of Cambodia have been Revised as below:

Article New 10:

The ACC shall consist of the following membership:

A. Permanent members

Permanent member consist of Minister in charge of the office the council of Ministers and Minister of Education, Youth and sport. The two persons have to be appointed a chairman and deputy chairman of ACC. The persons who is higher position in Royal Government of Cambodia, being a chairman of ACC and the lower position is a deputy chairman of ACC. In case, the two persons have the same position in Royal government of Cambodia, the chairman of ACC has to elect by election of the membership among 5 persons by using the majority (50+1).

B. Memberships

The Five Cambodians holding higher education degrees and having skill in management of higher education or skill in policy development of higher education. The election of members shall follow the procedures as mentioned in article new 14, 15, 16 of this Roral Kret or old article 62 of N° NS/RKT/0303/129 dated 31 March 2003 on Preah Reach Kret on Accreditation Committee of Cambodia. ACC has two persons who have experience with accreditation bodies of other countries as advisors.

Article New 11:

All ACC members are nominated to work on a part time basis and will receive remuneration and allowance from the office of the Council of Ministers. The allowance of ACC member is identified by Sub decree. The sub decree is proposed by Chairman of ACC.

The ACC has a general secretariat is under council of Ministers and led by a secretary General having a position of under secretary of state and a number of deputy secretary general as a needed. Anukret determines the composition, arrangement and operation of the general secretariat. ACC has its own internal rules, Symbol and seal.

Article New 14:

In order to nominate the ACC membership, the chairman of ACC shall establish a committee known as the Nomination Committee, which has the responsibility to nominate the candidates for the ACC membership. In order to achieve an effective election to the Acc, Chairman of ACC shall issue a letter to the Nomination committee to provide a list of candidates for the ACC membership.

Article New 15:

The nomination of the list of candidates for ACC membership is carried out through an election by an absolute majority (50+1). After a final decision is made regarding the list of the ACC membership, the nomination committee shall refer that list which contains five Cambodian to the chairman of ACC, will submit the name of the Cambodian member for appointment by Reach Kret. The nomination Committee will also nominate members to fill vacancies as occur.

Article New 16:

Membership of the Nomination Committee shall consist of the following persons: -A representative of the Minister in charge of the office the council of Ministers

	Chair
-Minister of Education, Youth and sport	Deputy
-All rectors/Dean/Directors of HEIs recognized by the Moeys	Member
-Representative of parent ministries of each HEI	-
-A representative of the office of the Council of ministers	-
The committee has right to invite:	

-Three representatives from organizations providing foreign assistance for higher education

-A representative from AUF

-A representative from ASEAN University Network (AUN)

-A representative from SEAMEO-RIHED

To be participated in the process of nominating ACC members.

Article two:

The Samdech Prime Minister of the Royal Government of Cambodia shall be responsible for implementing this Reach Kret.

Article Three:

This Reach Kret goes to legal force from the date of signature.

Phnom Penh, 22nd February 2005 For the King Signature and Seal

Having submitted to the KING for his signature **Prime minister** Signature **HUN SEN**